# Huntsville, Alabama

### Cover Memo

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date	e: 3/9/2023 File ID: TMP-2	:650
<b><u>Department:</u></b> General Services		
Subject:	Type of Action: Approval/Action	
Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Change Order Nethernstruction and Miller & Miller, Inc., for construction services	lo. 1 to the agreement between the City of s for the John Hunt Park Kids Space Phase	f e II.
Type of Document: Resolution No.		
Finance Information:		
Account Number: 4013-14-00000-521016-00000000		
<b>City Cost Amount:</b> \$214,028.23		
<b>Total Cost:</b> \$6,994,778.23		
Special Circumstances:		
Grant Funded: NO		
Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A		
Resolution #: N/A		
Location: (list below)		
Address: 2010 Airport Road  District: District 1 □ District 2 □ District 3 □ District	rict 4 ⊠ District 5 □	
Additional Comments:		
Upsizing various trees and changes to landscape plans per revis Change stepping stones to concrete in lieu of limestone blocks;	sed drawings; additional shade sail struct; additional grading work.	ures;

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 23-**

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and the Mayor that the contract with Miller & Miller, Inc., for Construction Services for the John Hunt Park Kids Space Phase II, Huntsville, Alabama, approved and executed by the City of Huntsville, Alabama on the 14th day of April, 2022, be and the same is hereby amended as is reflected on Change Order No. 1 attached hereto.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the total contract amount be hereby is amended from Six Million Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars and 00/100s (\$6,780,750.00) on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State of Alabama, to Six Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars and 23/100s (\$6,994,778.23), including this Change Order No. 1 in the amount of Two Hundred Fourteen Thousand Twenty- Eight Dollars and 23/100s (\$214,028.23), said Change Order is substantially in word and figures as attached hereto and identified as "Change Order No. 1 to the contract between City of Huntsville and Miller & Miller, Inc., for the construction services at the John Hunt Park Kids Space Phase II," consisting of seven (7) pages together with the signature of the City Council President and an executed copy of said document being permanently kept on file in the office of the City Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Huntsville, Alabama.

ADOPTED this the 9th day of March, 2023.

President of the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama

**APPROVED** this the 9th day of March, 2023.

Mayor of the City of Huntsville, Alabama

# "EXHIBIT B"

#### CITY OF HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER	R CHANGE ORDER NO. 1		
DATE: 01/23/2023	PROJECT: John Hunt Park Kids Space Phase II		
TO: Miller & Miller, Inc.			
(1	Contractor)		
,	•		
changes thereto in accordance with the attached	ions of your contract for this project, to make the following Change Order Request and supporting documents and to		
FURNISH the necessary labor, materials and equipment t (Description of work to be done or changes to be made)	o CMR#1-Rev 3, CMR #2-Rev 3, CMR #3-Rev 3, & CMR #		
TOTAL ADDITION OR DEDUCTION TO CONTRACT For this Change \$ 214,028.23	PRICE (NOTE: Numbers in parentheses are deductions).		
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE	\$ 6,780,750.00		
Net total previous Change Orders	\$ 0.00 \$ 6,780,750.00		
Previous revised Contract Price	\$ 6,780,750.00		
This Change Order No. 1 ADD (DEDUCT)	\$214,028.23		
Revised Contract Price this date	\$ 6,994,778.23		
Extension of time resulting from this Change Order	O (Indicate no. of calendar days).		
The amount of this Change Order will be the responsibility	of City of Huntsville .		
By acceptance of this Contract Modification, the Contracto	rd and satisfaction for all time and all cost related to this change.  If hereby agrees that the modification represents an equitable right to file any father claims or changes arising out of or as a ract Modifications on this Contract.		
The Contractor and Owner(s) hereby agree to the terms of t	this Change Order as contained herein.  CONTRACTING PARTIES		
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland	Miller & Miller, Inc.		
(Company)	(Contractor)		
By Josh Price, Attorney-in-Fi	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7		
(Authorized Representative)	(Authorized Representative)		
RECOMMENDED	CITY OF HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA		
By Collin Orcutt (Schoel) (Design Engighter or Architect)	By(Its Mayor)		
By Mie Cheil	By		
(COH Facilities Project Manager)	(President of City Council)		
(Director of General Services)	Date		

# ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Renee ELLIS, Paul B. SCOTT JR., Thomas J. GENTILE, Billie Jo SANDERS, David J. DURDEN, Milton A. KOPF and Josh PRICE, all of Montgomery, Alabama, EACH, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 2nd day of December, A.D. 2021.







ATTEST: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

Dawn & Brown

By: Dawn E. Brown
Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 2nd day of December, A.D. 2021, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hercunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

notance a. Dum

#### **EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES**

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

#### CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 23rd day of January 2023 .







By:

Mary Jean Pethick Vice President

mg Pertick

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims
1299 Zurich Way
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056
www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com
800-626-4577

#### "EXHIBIT A"

#### CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE:	11/3/2022	CMR NUMBER:	1 Rev. 3
PROJECT:	Kid Space - Skate Park Improvement	ents @ John Hunt Park Phase	
OWNER:	City of Huntsville		
ARCHITECT:	Schoel	11 The Control of the	
CONTRACTOR:	Miller & Miller, Inc.		
<b>DESCRIPTION O</b>	f change (by general contra	CTOR):	
Up-sizing of vario	us trees and changes to landscape plans	per revised drawings provide	d by School Brigineering
*Time extension p	ending receipt and approval of schedul	e impact documentation.	
	(CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAIL:		\$106,330.52
2. TIME EXTENS	ION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH	JUSTIFICATION):	0
	THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRI		T N/A
3. SUBMITTED B			
	A. CONTRACTOR	Contractor - Miller & Mill	er, Inc.
	B. ARCHITECT	Schoel	
***BOTTO	MESECTION TO BE THEED OUT BY	CITY OF HUNTSVILLER RE	PRESERVITATIONS IN
	City of Huntsville		
5. OWNER'S CLA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
CONTI	RACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:  VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDU	iomost	
	CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WOR		
X	OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE	· · ·	
	UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS		
	TECHNICAL COORDINATION		
6. THIS CHANGE I	 IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND A NG TYPES:	APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIE	TED AS ONE OF
X_	MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VA	LUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR (	OMPETITIVE BIDDING.
	CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRA		
	CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING TR		
	EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE		
	_ CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED		
	DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE		
***	_CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS		
	OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.	MA THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND	DORS NOT EXCRED 10%
	CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN	THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIO	NS WERE PREPARED AND
	THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS		
	CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES		
7. I HAVE REVIEW	ED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMME	END THIS CHANGE WITH N	O EXCEPTIONS:
A.	CoH ESTIMATOR	- (Moder Halle)	int
B.	Coh Project Manager	NON	W The second sec
C.	DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)	1 Alexander	
	CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER	The Moil	
	DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)	DAV 8. 111 - 12	
	I DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. TE	HIS DOCUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT BY THESE DESIGNATED

representatives that they recommend to the city of huntsville's city council to approve the change in contract sum, scope and or time stated herein. The city of huntsville's city council must approve all change orders,\*\*\*

#### "EXHIBIT A"

### CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE:	11/3/2022	CMR NUMBER:	2 Rev. 3
PROJECT:	Kid Space - Skate Park Improvement	s @ John Hunt Park Phase II	
OWNER:	City of Huntsville		
ARCHITECT:	Schoel		
CONTRACTOR:	Miller & Miller, Inc.		
DESCRIPTION OF C	CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACT	ror):	
Additional Shade Sai	Structures to provide additional shad	o for Kids Space area and Skaten	ark area.
*Time extension pend	ling receipt and approval of schedule i	mpact documentation.	
1. TOTAL COST (CO	ONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED	BREAKDOWN);	\$159,921:90
2. TIME EXTENSIO	n in <mark>calendar days</mark> (attach ji	ISTIFICATION):	0
	THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITIC	CAL PATH OF THE PROJECT	N/A
3. SUBMITTED BY:	20154	7	
	CONTRACTOR	Contractor - Miller & Miller, In	ic.
	ARCHITECT	Schoel	
	SECTION TO BE VILLED OUT BY C	TY OR HUNTSVILLEREPRE	SENTATIVE
4. INITIATED BY:			
5. OWNER'S CLASS	IFICATION: CT MODIFICATION DUE TO:		
	VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCT	TION	
	CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK		
<del></del>	OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE		
	Unforeseen conditions		
<u>X</u>	FECHNICAL COORDINATION		
6. THIS CHANGE IS: THE FOLLOWING	SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND AP ; TYPES:	PROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED	AS ONE OF
	MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALU		
	CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT		ABLE
	CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE		
	MBRGENCIES ARISING DURING THE CO		
	CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED F		
	DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE I CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN T		
	HE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN		
	F THE CONTRACT PRICE.		01101 1010100 1078
C	HANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN TI	IE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS V	VERE PREPARED AND
	HE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN		
	ONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EX		
7. I HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THIS CHANGE WITH NO EXCEPTIONS:			
A. C	oH ESTIMATOR	Motor de alixo	<u> </u>
B. C	oh project manager	· Color	
C. D	EPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)	Le Silver	
D. C	oh facilities proj manager	This Chel	
E. D	EPARTMENT HEAD (GS)	DON EWIN	
***THIS EXECUTED FORM DO	oks not constitute a change order. This	DOCUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGEMEN	T BY THESE DESIGNATED

\*\*This executed form dous not constitute a change order. This document is an acknowledgement by these designated

Representatives that they recommend to the city of huntsville's city council to approve the change in contract

sum, scope and or time stated herein. The city of huntsville's city council must approve all change orders.\*\*\*

#### "EXHIBIT A"

#### CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE:		11/4/2022		CMR NUMBER:	3 Rev. 3
PROJECT	T:	Kid Space - Skate P	ark Improvemen	ts @ John Hunt Park Pha	
OWNER:		City of Huntsville		,	
ARCHITE	CT:	Schoel			
CONTRAC	CTOR:	Miller & Miller, Inc.			
DESCRIP	tion of	CHANGE (BY GENER	AL CONTRAC	TOR):	
Change lar	ge 3'x3' !	Stepping Stones to conc	rete in lieu of Li	mestone Blocks. Steppin	g Stones to be costed with 3
Shades of	Thorocos	it concrete paint as sole	ted by Architec		
	. , ,	redit back to the City of			
		CONTRACTOR TO ATI		D BREAKDOWN):	-\$84,196.25
		on in Calendar da			0
				CAL PATH OF THE PROJ	
3. SUBMIT			2157	1	
	A	CONTRACTOR	IN SE	Contractor - Miller & M	filler, Inc.
	В	. ARCHITECT		Schoel	
49,00	POTTON	ISECTION TO BE RIL	LED OUT BY C	HERMONAHOYER MIANA	EPRESENTATIVE
4. INITIAT		Miller and Miller			
5. OWNER		SIFICATION:			
	CONTR	ACT MODIFICATION I			
	X	_ VALUE ENGINEERING			
		CHANGES IN PROJECT		(	
•		OWNER REQUESTED U UNFORESEEN CONDITI			
•		TECHNICAL COORDINA			
6. THIS CH	ANGE I	•		PROVAL AND IS CLASS	CIPIED AS ONE OF
THE FOI	LOWIN	G TYPES:	SAIDA WATE	TROVALIAND IS CLASS	STRIED AS ONE OF
-	X	MINOR CHANGE OF A M	ONETARY VAL	JE AND NOT REQUIRED FO	R COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
				NECESSITATED BY UNFO	
				COURSE OF THE WORK.	
-		EMERGENCIES ARISINO			
-				OR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDD	
				FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST	
-					TIONS WERE PREPARED AND
		OF THE CONTRACT PRIC		A THE PUBLIC INTEREST A	ND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
				HP PLANS AND SPRCIRICAT	TIONS WERE PREPARED AND
				THE PUBLIC INTEREST AN	
				TRAORDINARY CIRCUMS	
7. I HAVE R				D THIS CHANGE WITH	
		CoH ESTIMATOR		Malayala	didt
	B. 9	CoH PROJECT MANAG	ER	120	<del>J) </del>
		DEPARTMENT HEAD (			
		Coh facilities proj		5/1/1/1	
		DEPARTMENT HEAD (		Dial & Ville .	<del></del>
***THIS EXECUT		•	•	DOCUMENT IS AN ACCUMENT	GEMENT BY THESE DESIGNATED
				LLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APPRO	
	- A - A				

\*\*\* PLEASE ATTACH QUOTES WITH SIMILAR BREAKDOWNS FROM INCLUDED SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS \*\*\*

SUM, SCOPE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN. THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS.\*\*\*

# CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE:	11/1/2022	CMR NUMBER:	Four
PROJECT:	Kid Space / Skate Park Improveme	nts - John Hunt Park Phase II	
OWNER:	City of Huntsville		
ARCHITECT:	Schoel		
CONTRACTOR:	Miller & Miller Inc.		
DESCRIPTION OF	CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRAC	CTOR):	
Additional grading y	vork required due to large portions of	site not within plan tolerance of	+/- 0.20 ft. Work will re
	cut and sungrade compaction.		
1. TOTAL COST (C	ONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILE	D BREAKDOWN):	\$31,972.06
2. TIME EXTENSION	ON IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH I	JUSTIFICATION):	0
	THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRIT	ICAL PATH OF THE PROJECT	N/A
3. SUBMITTED BY:	/		
		Contactor - Miller & M	iller Inc.
	ARCHITECT	Schoel	
	SECTION TO BE WILLED OUT BY		SENIA CIVA
4. INITIATED BY:	Contractor - Miller & Miller Ir	1C.	
5. OWNER'S CLASS	IFICATION: .CT MODIFICATION DUE TO:		
	VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDU	(CPICA)	
	CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WOR		
	OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE		
	UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS		
X	TECHNICAL COORDINATION		
	SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND A	PPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED	AS ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING			
	MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VAI		
	CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRA CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING TH		EABLE
	EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE (		
	CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED		WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.			
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND			
	THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS	IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DO	DES NOT EXCEED 10%
	OF THE CONTRACT PRICE,		
	Change not contemplated when The project was bid and which is		
	CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES I		
	D, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMME	· · ·	<del></del>
	d, understand and recommen The Estimator	161,001	aceptions:
	OH PROJECT MANAGER	- Joseph William	5
	DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)	N WASSE	
	•		
	OH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER	Me I'll "	
E. D	EPARTMENT HEAD (GS)	Mbl Ewilliam	

\*\*\*THIS EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT SUM, SCUPE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN. THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS.\*\*\*